
TABLE 2-8.  Ethnicity, race and county of residence of mother, Oregon
resident births, 2016

County of
residence

Total
births

Non-Hispanic single mention race

Hispanic5

White Black
AI/

AN1 Asian
NH/
PI2

Other/
NS3

Multiple
races4

Total .............. 45,533 31,130 945 433 2,356 320 194 1,699 8,456

Baker ............ 160 142 2 – 1 – – 4 11
Benton .......... 763 532 7 2 80 4 4 36 98
Clackamas .... 4,238 3,335 32 15 194 9 12 143 498
Clatsop ......... 408 320 3 3 8 1 – 14 59
Columbia ...... 527 452 2 5 6 – – 26 36
Coos ............. 626 514 4 9 9 3 3 30 54

Crook ............ 238 201 – – 3 – 1 5 28
Curry ............. 182 141 1 4 4 1 1 12 18
Deschutes ..... 1,799 1,473 2 6 24 – 13 52 229
Douglas ........ 1,087 962 6 12 13 – 1 25 68
Gilliam ........... 17 14 – – – – – 2 1
Grant ............. 56 50 – 1 – – 2 – 3

Harney .......... 93 81 – – 1 – 1 2 8
Hood River .... 252 148 – – 3 – 1 3 97
Jackson ........ 2,293 1,630 7 21 43 15 17 88 472
Jefferson ....... 282 110 – 72 2 1 3 15 79
Josephine ..... 870 728 6 10 8 1 6 33 78
Klamath ........ 821 589 11 28 9 1 5 47 131

Lake .............. 70 58 – 2 1 – – 4 5
Lane .............. 3,555 2,745 20 31 80 8 32 187 452
Lincoln .......... 435 311 – 16 7 3 – 17 81
Linn ............... 1,521 1,241 – 10 14 3 5 47 201
Malheur ......... 465 230 12 4 2 1 3 4 209
Marion ........... 4,519 2,442 39 34 94 88 16 140 1,666

Morrow .......... 164 76 – – – 1 – 3 84
Multnomah .... 9,023 5,766 607 51 711 117 40 401 1,330
Polk ............... 975 685 7 19 24 5 4 34 197
Sherman ....... 17 15 – – – – 1 – 1
Tillamook ...... 255 203 1 1 1 – 2 8 39
Umatilla ......... 949 520 7 30 7 4 5 20 356

Union ............ 312 276 4 1 4 7 – 3 17
Wallowa ........ 59 55 – – 1 – – 1 2
Wasco ........... 321 202 – 14 3 2 – 11 89
Washington ... 6,999 4,009 161 23 984 45 15 245 1,517
Wheeler ........ 17 15 – – – – – 1 1
Yamhill .......... 1,160 857 3 9 15 – 1 35 240

Unknown ....... 5 2 1 – – – – 1 1

– Quantity is zero.
          See footnotes at end of table.



TABLE 2-8.  Ethnicity, race and county of residence of mother, Oregon resident
births, 2016 (continued)

County of
residence

Total
births

Any mention race and ethnicity6

Hispanic5

White Black
AI/

AN1 Asian
NH/
PI2

Other NS3

Total .............. 45,533 39,090 1,571 1,506 2,967 508 1,743 508 8,456

Baker ............ 160 155 5 3 2 – – – 11
Benton .......... 763 614 16 24 98 8 48 8 98
Clackamas .... 4,238 3,881 77 83 254 20 69 30 498
Clatsop ......... 408 364 5 6 18 5 21 4 59
Columbia ...... 527 514 8 25 15 2 – – 36
Coos ............. 626 588 11 33 17 9 6 5 54

Crook ............ 238 226 – 5 5 1 5 3 28
Curry ............. 182 162 2 18 4 2 9 1 18
Deschutes ..... 1,799 1,683 17 42 47 2 62 24 229
Douglas ........ 1,087 1,040 11 31 19 3 25 2 68
Gilliam ........... 17 17 – 1 1 – – – 1
Grant ............. 56 53 – 2 – – 1 1 3

Harney .......... 93 88 – 1 2 1 1 2 8
Hood River .... 252 247 1 – 5 1 2 – 97
Jackson ........ 2,293 2,052 35 93 70 32 56 79 472
Jefferson ....... 282 178 4 98 5 5 17 3 79
Josephine ..... 870 822 11 38 19 4 18 7 78
Klamath ........ 821 699 21 65 21 1 65 7 131

Lake .............. 70 66 1 6 1 1 – – 5
Lane .............. 3,555 3,132 91 156 131 25 218 57 452
Lincoln .......... 435 387 3 36 13 5 22 1 81
Linn ............... 1,521 1,379 11 50 30 13 107 6 201
Malheur ......... 465 422 16 8 3 1 22 2 209
Marion ........... 4,519 3,527 85 148 133 99 623 132 1,666

Morrow .......... 164 146 1 2 1 1 9 7 84
Multnomah .... 9,023 7,320 836 236 848 151 88 57 1,330
Polk ............... 975 824 18 41 35 6 84 8 197
Sherman ....... 17 16 – – – – – 1 1
Tillamook ...... 255 242 2 6 3 3 4 6 39
Umatilla ......... 949 815 16 52 11 5 71 19 356

Union ............ 312 293 6 3 5 9 2 – 17
Wallowa ........ 59 58 – 1 1 – – – 2
Wasco ........... 321 298 2 22 7 4 1 – 89
Washington ... 6,999 5,661 244 134 1,119 85 61 27 1,517
Wheeler ........ 17 17 – 1 – – – – 1
Yamhill .......... 1,160 1,100 14 34 23 4 26 9 240

Unknown ....... 5 4 1 2 1 – – – 1

– Quantity is zero.
1 Includes American Indian & Alaskan Native.
2 Includes Native Hawaiian & Pacific Islander.
3 NS indicates race not stated.
4 Non-Hispanic, two or more mention race
5 Includes any race.
6 Includes any race (1 or more) and ethnicity mention.


